Introduced Version

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_\_

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Bremen High School softball team on winning the 2019 Indiana High School Athletic Association ("IHSAA") Class 2A state championship title.

## **MISHLER**

, read first time and referred to Committee on



Introduced

Second Regular Session 121st General Assembly (2020)

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the
2	Bremen High School softball team on winning the 2019 Indiana
3	High School Athletic Association ("IHSAA") Class 2A state
4	championship title.
5	Whereas, The #1 ranked Bremen High School softball team
6	defeated co-#1 ranked Tecumseh 2-1 to win the 2019 IHSAA
7	Class 2A state championship title;
8	Whereas, In tournament play, the Lions defeated Prairie
9	Heights and Central Noble in the sectional championship,
10	South Adams in the regional championship, and Oak Hill and
11	Boone Grove in the semi-state championship to earn a spot in
12	the state title game;
13	Whereas, After a Tecumseh score in the first inning,
14	Bremen took the lead for good in the fifth inning, when Rylee
15	Hershberger hit a line drive to left field, scoring Caitlyn Myers
16	and Paige Thompson;
17	Whereas, Kaelyn Shively pitched a complete game for the
18	Lions, giving up one run and three hits, and only allowing one
19	Tecumseh runner past first base after the first inning;
20	Whereas, Following the Lions championship performance,
20	Bremen's Kaelyn Shively was named the 2019 IHSAA Mental
22	Attitude Award Winner for Class 2A softball; and
23	Whereas, Led by head coach Mike Huppert, Bremen
24	finished the season with a 29-2 record, a 17-game winning



2020

RC 1541/DI AZ

streak, and the school's first state title in softball: Therefore, 1 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly 2 of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives 3 4 concurring: 5 SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly congratulates the Bremen High School softball team on winning 6 the 2019 IHSAA Class 2A state championship title. 7 SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed 8 to transmit copies of this Resolution to each member of the 9 Bremen High School softball team. 10



RC 1541/DI AZ

2